
Blue Sheet No. 20061437 Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Agenda Item Summary 

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: 
Approve Change Order No. 5 under RFQ-02-04 Justice Center Expansion - Phase VI (Tower), with Centex 
Construction (Contract #3083) in the amount of $887,638.84. Further authorize Chairwoman on behalf of the 
Board to execute Change Order No. 5. 

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: For work to add labor and material cost for the Thermal Storage 
System. 

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval 

4. Departmental Category: 2. 
6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/Purpose: (specvy) 8. Request Initiated: 
~ X Consent Statute Commissioner 
~ Administrative Ordinance Department Construction & Design 
~ Appeals X Admin.Code AC-4-4 Division 
~ Public Other By: Jim Lavender, Director 

Walk-on 
9. Background: 

On July 9, 2002, the Board approved award to Centex Rooney Construction Company for RFQ-02-04, Construction Management for 
Justice Center Expansion in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total construction project and also authorized staff to enter into a 
Construction Manager Agreement. 

Previously issued Change Orders 1 through 4 have been authorized, approved and distributed in the amount of $40,224,351.22 

At this time we are requesting approval of Change Order No.5 to Centex Construction, in the amount of $887,638.84 for work to add 
labor and material cost for the Thermal Storage System. 

5. Meeting Date: November 7,2006 - 

Funds will be available in accounts: 20864630100.506540 

Attachments: (1) Change Order #5 for Execution 

-Denied 
-Other 



LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT NO.: 5 (Five) 
CHANGE ORDER 

(A chan e order  Requires Approval by the  Department D i r e c t o r  f o r  Expenditures under $25,000 o r  
ApprOVa? by the  County Manager fo r  Expenditures Between $25,000 and $50,000 o r  Approval by the  
Board o f  County commissioners over $50,000 

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: 3083 - Lee county l u s t i c e  center  Expansion - Phase 6 Tower 

CONTRACTOR: centex cons t ruc t i on ,  LLC. PROJECT NO.: 8646 ACCOUnt #: 208646 

CONTRACT NO. : 3083 B I D  NO.: RFO 02-04 

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: centex cons t ruc t ion .  LLC. DATE OF REQUEST: October 23. 2006 

upon the  completion and execut ion of t h i s  change order  by bo th  p a r t i e s  t o  the  con t rac t  the  
con t rac to r  i s  au thor ized  t o  and s h a l l  proceed t o  make t h e  f o l l o w i n g  changes i n  the  con t rac t  
Documents: 

Desc r ip t i on :  see Attached Cost Proposal (Centex RCO NO. 0043) 

Purpose of Change order :  Add Labor & Ma te r ia l  Cost t o  cons t ruc t i on  GMP f o r  Thermal Storage 
system, Per BSSW Proposal Request NO. 002 

Attachments ( L i s t  documents suppor t ing change) 

CHANGE I N  CONTRACT PRICE: 

o r i g i n a l  Contract  P r i ce  

$3,167.468.00 

CHANGE I N  CONTRACT TIME: 

o r i g i n a l  con t rac t  Time 

MI!?! 
Calendar Days 

prev ious change orders  t o  Net change from prev ious  change orders  

840,224,351.22 MI!?! 
calendar  Days 

c o n t r a c t  P r i ce  p r i o r  t o  t h i s  Change order  c o n t r a c t  Time p r i o r  t o  t h i s  change order  

$43,391,819.22 

Net Increase 
o f  t h i s  Change o rde r  

$887,638.84 

con t rac t  P r i ce  w i t h  a l l  
Approved change orders  

$44,279,458.06 

MI!?! 
calendar  Days 

Net Increase (Decrease) 
o f  t h i s  change order  

MI!?! 
calendar  Days 

Cont rac t  Time w i t h  a l l  
approved change orders  

MI!?! 
calendar  Days 

It i s  understood and agreed t h a t  the  acceptance o f  t h i s  modi f icat ion b y  the  CONTRACTOR cons t i tu tes  
an accord and s a t i s f a c t i o n ,  and represents payment i n  f u l l  (both t ime and money) f o r  a l l  cos ts  
a r i s i n g  o u t  o f ,  o r  i n c i d e n t a l  t o ,  t he  above mentioned change. 

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: COUNTY APPROVAL: 

BY: 
consu l tan t  (if app l icab le )  Date 

county A t to rney ’ s  o f f i ce  Date 

CMO:O11 
09/25/01 

BY: a. &U 
con t rac to r  

DOUalaS A.  w e l l s ,  v i c e  Pres. 
(PRINT NAME) 

Date Accepted: l0/23 /ob 

BY: 
Department o i  r e c t o r  
(under $25,000) 

Date Approved: 

county Manager 
(under $50,000) 

Date Approved: 

chairman 
Board o f  county commissioners 
(over $50,000) 

Date Approved: 

BY:  

E - 1 5  



OWNER [ X I  
ARCHITECT [ X I  

PROPOSAL 
CONSULTANT [ I  
CONTRACTOR [ X I  

REQUEST 
FIELD 1 1  ALA Document G709 

AIAEDS OTHER 1 1  

PROECT Lee County Justice Center PROPOSAL REQUEST NO, (002) 
(Name and address) Courtroom Addition 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: May 17,2006 

CONTRACT FOR: 
OWNER: Lee County Board of County 

Commision 
(Name and address) CONTRACT DATED: 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECTNO: 0358 

TO CONTRACTOR Centex Constructon 
(Name and address) 

ARCHITECT BSSW Architects, Inc. 
1500 Jackson Street, Suite 200 

Fort Myers, Florida 33901 
phone: (239) 278-3838 

fax: (239) 275-5356 

Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modifications to the Contract 
Documents described herein. Submit proposal within 
date on which you anticipate submitting your proposal. 

21 days, or notify the Architect in writing of the 

THIS ISNUI'.\C'IMYtiEORDER,,2CONSTKUCIIOS C I I A N ~ I . .  I) IWCIIVL OK .4 DIKLC' I lOSTOPKOCt t i )  WI'IliT11E WORK 
DFSCKII3I~l) LY TIIE PROPOSFD h1Gl)ll;lCA I'IUNS. 

Description: 
(mser.1 a w~it ten description of the Work) 

2.01 Provide cost to supply and install ice storage tank farm as is indicated on the architectural, structural, mechanical, 
electrical and plumbing drawings attached to this proposal request. The total cost shall be developed using the 
credits as a result of deleting the concrete floor slab, walls and doors, lighting and any other electrical, 
mechanical or plumbing systems which are part of the original contract drawings but which are no longer required. 

Your proposal shall include an itemized listing of all costs and credits associated with the work to install the ice 
storage tanks per the revised Heitman Addition drawings. Your formal proposal shall be submitted to the architect 
no later than 3 weeks from the receipt of this request unless granted additional time by the architect. 

Attachments: 
(List attached documents that support description,) 

DrawingsA1.0.1, A1.0.4. S201, S303. S304, E1.O.l, M1.O.l, M1.0.2, M2.1.2, M3.1.2, M4.1.3, P1.0.1 

Specification section "I5770 THERMAL ICE STORAGE SYSTEM 

Kevin M Williams, AIA 

(Signature) (Printed name and title) 
AIA DOCUMENT G709 *PROPOSAL REQUEST - 1993 EDITION * This document was elecUotically produced under liceme number 1294000203 and can be 

reproduced wifhout violation until 8131100. Authentication of this elecuonicdy drafted AIA document may be made by u inz  AIA document D401. 
(facsimile) G709-1993 

RECEIVED 
MAY 1 7  2006 



CENTEX 
C O N S T R U C T I O N  

1. 239.226.9073 
f. 239.226.9074 
2012 Main Street 
Fort Myen, Florida 33901 
QB 36475 
CGC 005623 

October 23, 2006 

Mr. Rick Dalziel 
Lee County 
P.O. Box 398 
Ft Myers, Florida 33902-0398 

RE: 

SUBJ 

Lee County Justice Center Expansion - Phase VI - Tower 

RCO No. 0043/Architect's Proposal request No. 002 - Thermal Ice Storage System [- FMAL -1 

Dear Mr. Dalziel: 

Reference is made to BSSW's Proposal Request No. 002 dated 0511712006 in which we were requested to make the 
subject change and provide our change in contract price and time. 

We propose to make the above changes for the sum of $887,639.00 which will be Added to our original Contract 
amount. Attached are copies of our cost breakdown, including applicable subcontractor quotations. This proposal 
covers only the changes to the specific work as set forth in the attached breakdown, and is subject to any 
qualifications or conditions noted therein. Changes in the work and associated price adjustments other than those 
noted in our proposal are not included. As this Change is one resulting in an increase of the Scope of Work that is 
contained within the Project's GMP, certain Overhead components are included with this Proposal. 

We are unable to determine realistically at this time the effect of this change on the time of performance of our entire 
contract. Therefore, t h s  proposal includes only the direct job cost for making this change and does not include any 
additional cost, if any, caused by such impact. When this impact can be determined, a request will be submitted for 
an equitable time extension and additional costs caused by such impact. 

Your early review and acceptance of this proposal will be appreciated. If additional information is required, please 
advise. 

Sincerely, 

CENTEX CONSTRUCTION 

Thomas P. Favino 
Project Manager & M.E.P. Coordinator 

cc: 
BSSW : Kevin Williams 
Centex Construction : Phillip Reutebuch 
Centex Construction : Ray Davis 
BSSW : Chuck Newman 



Lee County Justice Center Expansion - Phase VI - Tower 
Proposal Recap 

General Contractor - Direct Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Proposal Number 0043 

Owner's Reference Number 0043 
Description Thermal Ice Storage System 

$0.00 

Direct Direct Material Direct Total 
Labor Other 

~~~ 

003.154000-S 
003.160000-S 
003.020000-S 
003.030050-S 
003.158000-S 

PLUMBING B&l Contractors Inc. 
ELECTRICAL Fortune Electrical Construction 
SiTEWORK Bateman Contracting 
CONCRETE SHEL Southwest Construction Services 
HVAC United Mechanical 

Cost Account Description Subcontractor Total 

003.190210-M 
003.190400-M 
003.190200-M 
003.190300-M 
003.190290-B 

BUILDERS RIS 
SUB GARD 
LIABILITY INS 
BOND 
IT SUPPORT 

$1,699.00 
($840.00) 

$69.188.00 
($12,000.00) 

993.300000-F /FEES 

I $743:100.00 I 

51 $845,370.321 $42.268.52 

Subcontracting Subtotal ... $801,147.00 

~ 

Overhead Rate (%) Basis Total 

2.41 $801.147.001 $19.227.531 

$0.00 
0.771 $801:147.001 

0 $0.00 

Overhead Subtotal ... $44,223.32 

Fees Rate (%) Basis , Total 

Fees Subtotal ... $42,268.52 

PROPOSAL GRAND TOTAL ... $887,638.84 



', ., uY-l¶-'tm 15:m m- r ,  T-593 P6181/089 F488 

70: CentexConstructlonCompay 
Attn: PhIHlpReutebuth 

2400FlrststrsaL,sUlte214 
Fort Myem, FL339M 

Ph.: (230)3348096 Fax: (239)- 

Fm: B&l-fnc. 
AngelValenfin 
27alPl&lCesawrt 
FortF&ers,R339'16-6629 

Ph.: (239)332-4846 Fuc (230)333-6928 

change-- $1,69&89 

Original Conlract Amount $1,098.000.00 

This price is good for 0 days. If conditions change, this price is void. 
We am reqwsung a time extension of 0 days in emjunction with this change. 

Angel Valentin 9/14/20flB 
Author Date 

Accepted The ~hnve prices end specifications of this Change Order request are satisfactory and are hereby 
x ~ t p x &  i rk  v:o:k te be performed under seme terms and conditions as specified in original . . I  

-_-_____ __-_ iii"2 .,,,,,, (,%(. . . . ........ I !  ........ !.._ ......... L,. 

RECEIVED 



. .. 03-14-'06 15:00 FROPI- T-593 P002/0619 €7-088 
I .  0 6C i 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST SUMMARY 
PrOJeck LCJC- Phase 6 -Tower 
Labor 

COR* 'f496-0007 

I mr I B U M  I Mng. I Tpx T M  hbwTypm MHn I 
Foreman 
JOumeyiyn 
Apprnntlce 

4 a5wlo $0.00 moo $0.03 $224.00 
"I-. 4 $48.00 $0.00 $0.00 m.00 8184.00 

I_(_ 4 $42.00 $0*00 $0.00 $0.00 $168.C4 

SUbblal 5476.00 

Material 
I Eoa TaX T W  M8iUhl 

6X4'PvCwYE 
4' Pvc 46 
4~wccoMBo 
4' PVC PIPE 
4' FCO 
2' A.A.V. 
4"MCK MWN 

1 Si9.gb $1.14 $20.10 
2 $4.51 $0.64 $9.68 
2 $11.12 $1.93 $23.57 

3 *a00  $23.94 a422.w 
2 s?0.80 $a65 $82.75 
1 SlsAoo $11.10 $198.10 

SUMW tBu.sI 

Total Cost $1,400.67 

Profit 
Wananly 

5211 w.06 -.--- m.46 _.--_.__ 40 

overhead $140.06 
51S4.06 

$4.20 

Total 51.69839 

RECEIVED 
SEP 1 4  2006 

Centex Construction 
111 



.,. J u l .  1 ,, 12. 2006 1:33PM E E l e c t r i c a l  C o n s t r u c t i o n  :(-'; ' ' No. 5 1 8 2  P. 1/3 . ., 
._ . 

ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION 

CHANGE N076CE 
ce # 11 

Project Number: 05035 

Chanaa Order #: 

7/12/2006 
Lee County Courthouse Fortune ElectricaJ Constructlo, Tnc. Name: 

11220 Metro Parkway, Ste 17 
Fort Myers, FL 33912 
Telephone: 239-936-0505 
Fax: 239-936-2621 
Client'Add;ess:ek~fO~Uneelectrrca[.com 

Contract #.: 281.003-11 
Page Number: 1 

Centex Construdlon, LLC. 
2400 First Street 
SuCe #214 
Fort Myers, FL 33912 

Work Descrlptfon 
PR #io043 (Ice Plant Revisions) 

We hereby submit ow proposal in the amouut of $ -840.00 to perGorm the additional work as required in the above 
referenced project. 

Please advise in writing, by Change Order, acceptance of this proposal so the work can be incorporated in our schedule. 
This proposal is valid for 30 days and requires an extension of contract h e  in the amount off! days, if accepted withim the 
period stated above, 

This proposal is based solely on the usual cost elements such as labor, material and normal mark-ups and does not include 
disruption, rescheduliag, extended overhead, overtime, accelerated and/or impact costs. Our right is expressly reserved for 
settlement of these items as it pertains to this contract. 

Description: Proposed revisions included in the above referenced Proposal Requests: 
Delete (4) Type H1 Fixtures & associated conduit &wire. 

JUL 1 2  2006 

Itemized Breakdown 

Descrlptlon pty Net PrlceU Total Mat($) Labor U Total Hours 
3/4u PVC -40 36.00 C -14.40 5.20 C -2.08 
314'' PVC TERM ADAWER -8 3526 C -2.82 8.00 C -0.64 
f 1 2  M H N  BUCK -560 229.84 M -128.71 7.50 M -4.20 
4x2 118'' O n  BOX COMB KO -4 133.74 C -5.35 35.00 C -1.40 
Type H 1 -4 0.00 E 0.00 1.50 E -6.00 
Totals -151.28 -14.32 



No. 5182 P. 2/3 
a i  ’ 11 

1. Ja1. 12. 2006 1 :33PM FORT E E l e c t r i c a l  C o n s t r u c t i o n  
ce # 
Dater 7/12/2006 
Project Name: Lee County Coutthouse 

: Id 
. I  CHANQE NOTICE 

Fortune Electrical Constructlo, Inc. Project Number: 05035 
, 11220 Metro Parkway, %e 17 Page Number: 2 

Fort Myen, FL 33912 

Summary 

General Materlals 
LIGHTING FIXTURES 

Material Tax (@ 6.000 Oh) 

Material Total 
30URNFIMAN 
FOREMAN @ 10% 

(-14.32 H n  @ $38.25) 
(1.43 Hrs @ $56.00) 

-151.28 
-200.00 
-21.08 

-372.36 
-547.74 
80.08 

Subtotal 
Flnal Adj. 

Plnal Amount  

~ ~ ~~ 

-840.02 
0.02 

$-S~O.OO 

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION , 
I 

I 

:LIEN7 ACCEPTANCE I 
I 

CE #: I1 
Final Amount:$-840.00 
Name: 
Date: 
Signature: 
Change Order #: 

I hereby aaept thU quoeatlon and authdze the contractor to complete the above descdbed work. 

RECEIVED 
JUL 1 2 2006 

Centex Constnrctiin 



N o ,  5 1 8 2  P a  3/3/00? 

, ,,, , ART WOODROFFE 
Salesmager 

Mayer filectrit Supply 
Company, Ino 

P 

RECEIVED 
&L 1 2 2006 

constwim 



I .  

,FR& :BFITEMAN CONTAACTING 

TRANSMITTAL ...-- 
Tom 

Date: 81 
Pmjwt'si 

5 ARE SEHDINQ YOU WE FOLLOWNO! 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 2 2006 

Centex Construdian 



F R ~ M  : QATE~WN CONTRACT iffi ['-'iep. 22 2006 10:53AM P2 

Raquee $or Change Order 

. . . .. 
' ,.., , ~ l l D t i 0 n  '_.----'- .._--I., iF 

1 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 2 2006 

Centex Consbuctiin 



instruction Services, Inca 
2 Wallace Avenue Lehigh Acres, FL 33971 
one: 239.768.9963 Far: 768.9964 

N o . 4 8 0 4  P 8  I 

I I 
Proposed Change Order 

following is a description of changes to our scope of work as requested by the Contractor on the referenced 
iect. Proposal hcludes labor, material and equipment unless otherwise noted. 

ur aignaturo below is our authorization to proceed 
tb this additional work and your acceptance 
pricing, 

rts: 

:oepted by: 

Int Name: 

ote: Field personnel cannot proceed without a &nature 

gouthwest Co nstruction Serv ices. I nc. 

Allen Eads 

OCT 052086 



i ColraChDPo 

... 

Y 
P 





RECEIVED 
OCT 0 4 20% 

Centex c o n d n  
I' I 



6441 MetmPlanratianRd 
Fort Mym, pz 33912 

Tal 2391 939 4SU 
Psx 239 I939 4225 

cMco568n C F W 6  

October !, ZOO6 

centex Construction 
2012 Main Street 
FortMyerS, Fl 33901 

Attentio~ Mr. Tom Favino 
RB: LCJC TES Upgm& 

Dear Tcm, 

Peryourrequestpleasefind thematedalaadlaborbreakdownfortheThed StomeBcpanaion@h 
Lee C o w  Justioe Ceater. 

1. 12”Pipc - 126feet 12”fininga - 10 
2. 1O”Pip~ - 84fecr 10”fittbgS - 4 
3. 8”Pipe - &%feet 8”finings - 4 
4. 6”Pipc - 21feet S’fialn9~ - 8 
5. 3”Pipe - 168feet 3”fittb.W -70 
6. Valves, m e a ,  welding auppk3 
7. QWol  - 
8. FafmIceTa~h 

9. Tempmture Controls 

10. Pipe hulation 

11. Rigging 

12. Proteotionofkah 

SubTotalPiphgMatenaterial: $98,500.00 

Sub Total Ice Tanlrs: $426,460.00 

Sub Total Confrols: $ 38,500.00 

Sub Total Insulation: $ 39,000.00 

Sub Total Rig&, $ 8,000.00 

Sub Total ofprotection: $11,000.00 

- - = z Z z z d B a J  -0“  
15. lt iJI 

14. Labor 

15. Supwlision/ProjmtMmgment 
Sub Total Labor: $ 106,000.00 

SubTotal Supcr./PM $ 15,640.00 

e contaot me at: 939-4502. 

Miohael A Clsrk 
Preaidmt 

cc. Donpins; ProjcctManager’ RECEIVED 
OCT 0 5 2w16 

cantex Consttuction 



9ooz 5 0 130 


